

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SOUTHERN DIVISION
Case No. 7:16-cv-30**

BONNIE PELTIER, as Guardian)
of A.P., a minor child;)

ERIKA BOOTH, as Guardian)
of I.B., a minor child; and)

PATRICIA BROWN, as Guardian)
of K.B., a minor child;)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC.; ROBERT)
P. SPENCER; CHAD ADAMS; SUZANNE)
WEST; COLLEEN COMBS; TED)
BODENSCHATZ; and MELISSA GOTT in)
their capacities as members of the Board of)
Trustees of Charter Day School, Inc.; and)
THE ROGER BACON ACADEMY, INC.;)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. North Carolina’s Charter School Statute	2
B. Charter Day School’s History and Organizational Structure	3
C. Charter Day School’s Educational Model	6
D. Summary-Judgment Standard	9
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on Plaintiffs’ Title IX claims	10
1. Title IX does not apply to RBA, which receives no federal funds	11
2. The relevant federal agencies interpret Title IX not to apply to dress or grooming codes—a reasonable interpretation entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.	12
i. Congress has not directly said whether Title IX applies to the Uniform Policy.	13
ii. The administrative interpretation of Title IX is entitled to deference	15
3. Even if Title IX applies to school appearance codes, the Uniform Policy is a lawful dress and grooming code that equally burdens both sexes.	17
B. Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims	25
1. Because Defendants did not act “under color of” state law, Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims fail as a matter of law	26
2. Even if the Constitution governed Defendants, the Uniform Policy would not violate the Equal Protection Clause.	33
i. The Uniform Policy does not implicate the Equal Protection Clause	33
ii. The Uniform Policy does not implicate intermediate scrutiny.	36
iii. The Uniform Policy would satisfy intermediate scrutiny.	39
C. Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on Plaintiffs’ state-law claims	43
1. The Uniform Policy does not violate the guarantee of equal protection in the North Carolina Constitution.	43

2. Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on Plaintiffs’ breach-of-contract claims.....	45
i. Because Plaintiffs are not intended third-party beneficiaries, they cannot recover for breach of either contract.	46
ii. Because the Uniform Policy does not violate state or federal law, Defendants have not breached any contract.....	49
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.N.A. ex rel. S.F.A. v. Breckinridge Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
833 F. Supp. 2d 673 (W.D. Ky. 2011).....38

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999).....26

Am. Trust Co. v. Catawba Sales & Processing Co.,
242 N.C. 370, 88 S.E.2d 233 (1955).....46

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....10

Babb v. Bynum & Murphrey, PLLC,
182 N.C. App. 750, 643 S.E.2d 55 (2007).....46

Ballard v. Mullins,
No. 5:15-CT-3045-H, 2016 WL 9448107
(E.D.N.C. Sept. 26, 2016).....9

Bauer v. Lynch,
812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)19

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986).....34

Blau v. Ft. Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.,
401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)34, 39, 41

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982).....26

Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.,
220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000)40

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001).....26, 27, 28, 30

Campbell v. Dundee Cmty. Schs.,
661 F. App’x 884 (6th Cir. 2016).....11

Canady v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001)39, 41

<i>Cannon v. Village of Bald Head Island</i> , No. 7:15-CV-187-H, 2017 WL 2712958 (E.D.N.C. June 22, 2017).....	44, 45
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Community Learning Center, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	18
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Consolmagno v. Hosp. of St. Raphael</i> , No. 3:11-CV-109 (PCD), 2011 WL 4804774 (D. Conn. Oct. 11, 2011).....	48, 49
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).....	43, 44
<i>Craig ex rel. Craig v. New Hanover Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 N.C. 334, 678 S.E.2d 351 (2009).....	45
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	39, 41
<i>Crews v. Cloncs</i> , 432 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1970)	35
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Rowe</i> , 353 N.C. 671, 549 S.E.2d 203 (2001).....	44
<i>Dodge v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Earwood v. Cont'l S.E. Lines, Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 1349 (4th Cir. 1976)	18, 35
<i>Equity In Athletics, Inc. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Fagan v. Nat'l Cash Register Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	35

<i>Faircloth v. United States</i> , 837 F. Supp. 123 (E.D.N.C. 1993).....	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	10, 14
<i>Fountain v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Freeman v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 114 F. App'x 526 (4th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	33
<i>Gibbs v. Waffle House</i> , No. 5:15-CV-8-BO, 2015 WL 1951744 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 29, 2015).....	43
<i>Harper v. Blockbuster Entm't Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Harper v. Edgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1353 (S.D. Ohio 1987)	24, 35
<i>Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014)	17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 35
<i>Hopkins v. Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Hughes v. Bedsole</i> , 48 F.3d 1376 (4th Cir. 1995)	45, 50
<i>J.W. v. Johnston Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 5:11-CV-707-D, 2012 WL 4425439 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 24, 2012).....	44
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	28, 29
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	39, 40, 41
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	10, 14

<i>Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Jones ex rel. Cooper v. W.T. Henning Elem. Sch. Principal</i> , 721 So. 2d 530 (La. App. 1998).....	39
<i>Karr v. Schmidt</i> , 401 U.S. 1201 (1971) (Black, J., in chambers).....	33, 34
<i>Kelley v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>King v. Saddleback Jr. College Dist.</i> , 445 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1971)	33, 35, 36
<i>Knott v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 1249 (8th Cir. 1975)	19, 22
<i>Knox Creek Coal Corp. v Sec’y of Labor</i> , 811 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)	39, 41
<i>Lanigan v. Bartlett & Co. Grain</i> , 466 F. Supp. 1388 (W.D. Mo. 1979)	18
<i>Lea v. Grier</i> , 156 N.C. App. 503, 577 S.E.2d 411 (2003).....	43
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Me. Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Massie v. Henry</i> , 455 F.2d 779 (4th Cir. 1972)	35
<i>Mentavlos v. Anderson</i> , 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001)	25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Montoya ex rel. S.M. v. Española Pub. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D.N.M. 2012).....	48
<i>Moore v. Williamsburg Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 560 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	34

<i>N.C. Dep't of Corr. v. Gibson</i> , 308 N.C. 131, 301 S.E.2d 78 (1983).....	50
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>Neal v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univs.</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	14
<i>Patterson v. City of Gastonia</i> , 220 N.C. App. 233, 725 S.E.2d 82 (2012).....	45
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cty. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Raritan River Steel Co. v. Cherry, Bekaert & Hollan</i> , 329 N.C. 646, 407 S.E.2d 178 (1991).....	46
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	26, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Santiago v. Puerto Rico</i> , 655 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2011).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Schilling ex rel. Foy v. Emp'rs' Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 569 N.W.2d 776 (Wis. App. 1997).....	48
<i>Schleifer ex rel. Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 615–16 (1989).....	31
<i>Smith v. James C. Hormel Sch. of Va. Inst. of Autism</i> , No. 3:08-CV-00030, 2010 WL 1257656 (W.D. Va. Mar. 26, 2010).....	48
<i>Smith v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:12-CV-86, 2014 WL 7183865 (N.D. W. Va. Dec. 16, 2014)	24
<i>Soto v. McLean</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 901 (E.D.N.C. 1998).....	9

<i>Sufi v. Leadership High Sch.</i> , No. C-13-01598 (EDL), 2013 WL 3339441 (N.D. Cal. July 1, 2013).....	28
<i>Sugar Creek Charter Sch., Inc. v. State</i> , 214 N.C. App. 1, 712 S.E.2d 730 (2011).....	31
<i>Sweet v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-148, 2010 WL 11541904 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 18, 2010).....	50
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	34
<i>Trent v. Perritt</i> , 391 F. Supp. 171 (S.D. Miss. 1975).....	14, 17
<i>Tri Cty. Paving, Inc. v. Ashe Cty.</i> , 281 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>United Auto. Workers v. Gaston Festivals, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	13, 14, 33, 36, 37, 39
<i>Venturtech II v. Deloitte Haskins & Sells</i> , 790 F. Supp. 576 (E.D.N.C. 1992).....	46, 47
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	34, 35
<i>Weston v. Carolina Medicorp, Inc.</i> , 102 N.C. App. 370, 402 S.E.2d 653 (1991).....	43
<i>Wilcox v. City of Asheville</i> , 222 N.C. App. 285, 730 S.E.2d 226 (2012).....	45
<i>Yarbrough v. E. Wake First Charter Sch.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 331 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....	27, 28
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const., amd. I.....	34, 39, 40
U.S. Const., amd. IV.....	34
U.S. Const., amd. XIV	10, 33, 44

N.C. Const., art. I	43, 44
---------------------------	--------

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681	10, 11, 14, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1682	15, 16, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1686	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 10, 25, 26, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218	2, 31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.1	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.10	3, 31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.15	3, 28, 29, 31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.45	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.55	49
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-548	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-556	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-422.2	50

ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES

7 C.F.R. § 15a.105	11, 49
34 C.F.R. § 106.2	11
34 C.F.R. § 106.34	38
34 C.F.R. § 106.41	14, 16
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b)	14
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex,</i> 47 Fed. Reg. 32,526 (July 28, 1982)	12, 15, 17
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex,</i> 65 Fed. Reg. 52,858 (Aug. 30, 2000)	15, 16

<i>Education Programs or Activities Receiving or Benefitting From Federal Financial Assistance,</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 46,655 (Oct. 6, 2017).....	15
Army Regulation 670-1	38
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Manual on School Uniforms</i> (1996).....	40
EEOC Compliance Manual, 2006 WL 4672751 (June 2006)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jennifer L. Greenblatt, <i>Using the Equal Protection Clause Post-VMI to Keep Gender Stereotypes Out of the Public School Dress Code Equation</i>	13
James Rapp, <i>Education Law</i> (available on Lexis Advance)	12, 16, 35
Carolyn Ellis Staton, <i>Sex Discrimination in Public Education</i> , 58 Miss. L.J. 323, 334 (1989).....	13
